

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 14-5138

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Appellant

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AS APPELLEE

---

GREGORY B. FRIEL  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 514-0333  
nathaniel.pollock@usdoj

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT	
I    THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY AFFIRM BECAUSE SHELBY COUNTY HAS FORFEITED THE CENTRAL ISSUE OF WHETHER IT IS ELIGIBLE FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER 52 U.S.C. 10310(e) .....	12
II   SHELBY COUNTY IS NOT ELIGIBLE FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER 52 U.S.C. 10310(e) .....	15
A. <i>Shelby County’s Facial Challenge Did Not Seek               “To Enforce The Voting Guarantees Of The Fourteenth               Or Fifteenth Amendment”</i> .....	16
B. <i>Neither The United States Nor Defendant-Intervenors               Were Seeking In This Litigation “To Enforce The               Voting Guarantees Of The Fourteenth Or Fifteenth               Amendment”</i> .....	19

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
C. <i>Although Shelby County’s Opening Brief Contains No Developed Argument On Fee Eligibility, It Does Misconstrue Section 10310(e)</i> .....	21
III EVEN IF SHELBY COUNTY WERE ELIGIBLE FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER SECTION 10310(e), IT IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY FEES .....	24
A. <i>Legal Framework</i> .....	24
B. <i>The Christiansburg Garment Standard Applies Here</i> .....	26
C. <i>Shelby County Did Not Act As A Chosen Instrument Of Congress In This Case</i> .....	27
1. <i>Shelby County’s Entitlement Arguments Conflict With Section 10310(e)’s Plain Language</i> .....	27
2. <i>Shelby County’s Entitlement Arguments Conflict With Section 10310(e)’s Legislative History</i> .....	30
3. <i>Shelby County’s Attorney’s Fees Entitlement Argument Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent</i> .....	35
D. <i>Shelby County’s Remaining Arguments Fail</i> .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	17
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3, 12
* <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Empl’t Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	3, 11, 24-25, 27, 38
<i>Coal River Energy, LLC v. Jewell</i> , 751 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	14
* <i>Commissioners Court of Medina Cnty. v. United States</i> , 683 F.2d 440 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	35-36
* <i>Donnell v. United States</i> , 682 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1204 (1983).....	26, 36
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Independent Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989) .....	25-26
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	17
<i>King v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 410 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2005).....	36-37
<i>Lawrence v. Bowsher</i> , 931 F.2d 1579 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Maloney v. City of Marietta</i> , 822 F.2d 1023 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>McBride v. Merrell Dow &amp; Pharm., Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15
* <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) (per curiam).....	11, 24-26, 33, 38
<i>Northcross v. Board of Educ. of the Memphis City Sch.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) (per curiam).....	24, 26

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*Shelby Cnty. v. Holder*, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....5

*Shelby Cnty. v. Holder*, 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....5

*Shelby Cnty. v. Holder*, 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011) .....5

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*, 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....41

*United States Env'tl. Prot. Agency v. City of Green Forest*,  
921 F.2d 1394 (8th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 956 (1991) .....30

*United States Steel v. United States*, 385 F. Supp. 346 (W.D. Pa. 1974).....33

**STATUTES:**

Voting Rights Act (VRA),

    52 U.S.C. 10302(a) .....18

    52 U.S.C. 10302(b) .....18

    52 U.S.C. 10302(c) .....18

    52 U.S.C. 10310(b)..... 3, 28-29

    \*52 U.S.C. 10310(e) ..... 2-5, 9-10, 15, 22-23, 27

28 U.S.C. 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. 1331 .....3

28 U.S.C. 2201 .....10, 29, 41

28 U.S.C. 2202 .....10, 29, 41

42 U.S.C. 1981 .....40

42 U.S.C. 1988(b) .....40

<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
*121 Cong. Rec. 16,269 (1975).....	23, 32, 35
*S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975).....	31-34
